## 508400634 02/22/2024

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI44445

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Medfiniti IP B.V.	02/21/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Medfiniti IP, LLC	
Street Address:	10058 Prattville Avenue	
City:	Las Vegas	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89148	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9179966
Patent Number:	8131380

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4079267720

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4079267726

Email: KTISSUE@SAVVYIPLAW.COM
Correspondent Name: WOLTER VAN DYKE DAVIS PLLC

Address Line 1: 1900 SUMMIT TOWER BLVD., SUITE 140

Address Line 4: ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32810

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15322-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kathy Tissue
SIGNATURE:	Kathy Tissue
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Medfiniti\_ExecASGN#page1.tif source=Medfiniti\_ExecASGN#page2.tif source=Medfiniti\_ExecASGN#page3.tif

PATENT 508400634 REEL: 066530 FRAME: 0080

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Medfiniti IP B.V., a Netherlands besloten vennootschap, whose principal place of business is located at Tafelbergweg 47, 1105 BD, Amsterdam, Netherlands (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the U. S. Patents and Applications ("Intellectual Property") listed on the attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS, Medfiniti IP, LLC (Nevada) 10058 Prattville Avenue, Las Vegas, NV, 89148, USA (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all rights, titles and interests in said Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Medfiniti IP B.V hereby assigns to said Medfiniti IP, LLC all title and interest in and to said Intellectual Property. Medfiniti IP B.V. further hereby assigns and transfers to said Medfiniti IP, LLC whatever cause of action it may have for past or present infringement of the Intellectual Property, together with the right to bring suit for any such infringement and to seek and receive damages and other relief arising from any such infringement.

Medfiniti IP B.V. hereby covenants and agrees that it will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said Medfiniti IP B.V. execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Intellectual Property. Medfiniti IP B.V. further convenants that said Intellectual Property is free of all liens and encumbrances.

Mb

PATENT REEL: 066530 FRAME: 0081

# SIGNED under seal this 21 day of Fa-Bruary, 2024.

Medfiniti IPB.V (The Netherlands)	Medfiniti IP, LLC (Nevada)
Ву:	By:
Name (Printed): MICHAEL J. GOGLEE	Name (Printed): MICHAEL J. GOCKE
WITNESSED BY:	WITNESSED BY:
WITHLOSED DT.	WIINESSED DI.
Nahl.	
The Color of the C	100
Name (Printed): fibert Chermon	Name (Printed): Pobert Cllerung

# Schedule A

Title	Serial/Patent No
	Filing Date/Issue Date
Instrument and Methods for Electrical Current Treatment of Tissues and Methods	U.S. Patent No. 9,179,966
for Monitoring The Same	11/10/2015
Propes For Electrical Current Therapy of Tissue and Methods of Using Same	U.S. Patent No. 8,131,380
rissue and Methods of Osing Same	3/6/2012

16